

No. 18-260

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY OF MAUI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB-MAUI GROUP;  
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CRAFT BREWERS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD B. KENDALL

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS F. DAUM

AMANDA D. BARROW

KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1725

Los Angeles, California 90067

rkendall@kbfkfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Businesses, like Craft Breweries, that Depend on Clean Water Rely on the CWA’s Regulatory <i>Status Quo</i> .....	13
B. Regulators and Courts Have Generally Agreed on the CWA’s Application to Groundwater: When There Is Clear Evidence of a CWA Violation, Transmission Through Groundwater Does Not Provide an Immunity, Even Though the CWA Does Not Generally Regulate Pollution into Groundwater .....	14
C. The County and EPA Vastly Overstate the Consequences of the Court Failing to Adopt Their Statutory Interpretation, While Vastly Understating the Negative Consequences of the Interpretation They Urge .....	30
D. The “Clear Statement” Rule Invoked by the County Does Not Apply .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ass'n Concerned Over Res. &amp; Nature, Inc. v. Tenn. Aluminum Processors, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1357690 (M.D. Tenn. April 11, 2011).....	29
<i>Bfp v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	35, 36
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Hawai'i Wildlife Fund</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	31, 33, 34
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. S. Mills, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2017).....	28
<i>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra</i> , 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	36
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Std. Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009).....	29
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	36
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005).....	12
<i>Nw. Emtl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009).....	27, 35
<i>Ohio Valley Emtl. Coal. Inc. v. Pocahontas Land Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2144905 (S.D.W. Va. May 7, 2015).....	28
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2008) .....	2, 5, 11
<i>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 103880 (D.N.J. Jan. 8, 2013) .....	29
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 22
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	6, 11, 26
<i>Tenn. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Hensley-Graves Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12304022 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	29
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 32
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	35
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 23
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....	27

**STATUTES**

Clean Water Act.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	1, 8, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	1, 2, 8, 14

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL**

Amendments to the Water Quality Standards Regulations that Pertain to Standards on Indian Reservations, Final Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991) .....	16
EPA Region 10, NPDES Permit for CAFOs in Idaho, No. IDG010000 (Mar. 29, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-12/documents/r10-npdes-idaho-cafo-gp-id010000-final-permit-2012.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/ sites/production/files/2017-12/documents/ r10-npdes-idaho-cafo-gp-id010000-final- permit-2012.pdf</a> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<p>EPA Region 10, Taholah Village Wastewater Treatment Plant, No. WA0023434 (June 4, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/r10-npdes-taholah-wa0023434-final-permit-2015.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/r10-npdes-taholah-wa0023434-final-permit-2015.pdf</a> .....</p>	19
<p>EPA Region 5, NPDES Permit No. WI-0073059-2 (Sept. 22, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/wi0073059fnlprmt_09_22_2016_0.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/wi0073059fnlprmt_09_22_2016_0.pdf</a> .....</p>	19
<p>EPA Region 6, NPDES General Permit for CAFOs in New Mexico (Sept. 1, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-07/documents/nmg010000_final_permit_nm_cafo-signed.pdf">https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-07/documents/nmg010000_final_permit_nm_cafo-signed.pdf</a>.....</p>	19
<p>Final General NPDES Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) in Idaho ID-G-01-0000, 62 Fed. Reg. 20,177 (Apr. 25, 1997) .....</p>	17
<p>NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations, 66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001).....</p>	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
NPDES Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges, EPA Final Rule, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	16
Proposed Gen. NPDES Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) in Idaho, 60 Fed. Reg. 44,489 (Aug. 28, 1995).....	17
Questa Mine Final Permit Decision (May 31, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/NPDES/Permits/NM0022306-Chevron-Questa.pdf">https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/NPDES/Permits/NM0022306-Chevron-Questa.pdf</a> .....	18
Texas General Permit, No. TXG920000 (July 9, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/permitting/wastewater/general/txg920000.pdf">https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/permitting/wastewater/general/txg920000.pdf</a> .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brewers Association, <i>Economic Impact</i> , <a href="https://www.brewersassociation.org/statistics-and-data/economic-impact-data/">https://www.brewersassociation.org/statistics-and-data/economic-impact-data/</a> (last visited July 10, 2019).....	13
Justice Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	35
